the researcher to have the types of information from people who have witnessed the 

phenomenon under the study. This method was also preferred in order to create room for 

flexibility in the collection of data for the study. 

Population of the Study 

The population of the study comprises one hundred and twenty six (126) staff of 

ten (10) selected faculties, in Ambrose Ali University, Ekpoma.  The total population is 

126 as shown below: 

Table 1  

Population of the Study 

Source:  Field Survey, 2022 

Sample/Sampling Technique